The probability (hig ring in each
scena then
asses  pote High, Medium, Low, None) was evaluated to determine an impact

ctor for each cost element (1.0 Planning, 2.0 Acquisition and Implementation and 3.0
perations and Maintenance) and value factor (direct user, operational/foundational,

h: 50%, medium: 30%, low: 10% or none: 0%) of each risk occur
rio was
sed, the

 determined based upon inputs from the SMEs.  Once the probability was
ntial impact (

fa
O
strategic/political and social).  The impact factors used are shown in Table 4-5.

Analysis of Cost, Value and Risk  September 2009

A National Plan for Migrating to IP-Enabled 9-1-1 Systems 4-9

Table 4-5. Value and Cost Impact Factors39

None

Low

Medium

High

Scale

0%

2%

5%

10%

Cost Impact

None

Low

Medium

High

Scale

0%

2%

5%

10%

Cost Impact

Cos

None

Low

Medium

High

t Impact Scale

Scale

0%

-2%

-5%

-10%

Value Impact

None

Low

Medium

High

Scale

0%

-2%

-5%

-10%

Value Impact

Value Impact Scale

Finally, overall risk factors were calculated by multiplying the probability of risk occurrence by the
pact factors for each value and cost element. These risk factors were incorporated into a risk im

analysis for each scenario.  The results of this analysis are presented in Table 4-6 and Table 4-7.

Table 4-6. Risk-Adjusted Value Analysis

 9-1-1  Baseline NG9-1-1 Uniform NG9-1-1 Hybrid

Estimated Value Score 86.6 50.0 90.2

Risk Adjusted Value Score 32.8 59.6 57.2

 Note: “Estimated Value Scores” are totals from Table 4-2 (ab

cycle)

ove).

Table 4-7. Risk-Adjusted Lifecycle Cost Summary (20-Year Life

9-1-1 Baseline

Costs in $B, Nominal Low Cost High Cost

NG9-1-1
Uniform

NG9-1-1
Hybrid

Lifecycle Cost (Unadjusted) $55 .0 .7 $79 $60.0 $58.4

Lifecycle Cost Adjusted for
Expected Risk Level

$66.1 $94.2 $86.3 $82.0

 Note: “Lifecycle Costs

 (Unadjusted) are totals from Table 4-3 (above).

 scenario, the IP-
nabled t 9-1-1 environment,

nd

Once risks were applied to the prospective costs and values of each
 system continued to have significant value above the currene

while the total lifecycle costs remain within the upper and lower bounds for continuing
with today’s system.  This is shown graphically in Figure 4-3 below.  Accounting for risks
increases the overall cost estimate of a scenario, while the estimated value provided under that